

No. 03-334, 03-343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, *et al.*,
Petitioners.

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

SHAFIQ RASUL, *et al.*,
Petitioners.

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF CITIZENS FOR THE COMMON DEFENCE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
RICHARD D. KLINGLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN
& WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-736-8000
202-736-8711 (fax)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Counsel of Record

March 3, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS CASE MUST BE ANALYZED UNDER THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK APPLICABLE TO WAR.....	4
II. IN WAR, ALIEN ENEMIES CAPTURED AND HELD ABROAD HAVE NO RIGHT OF ACCESS TO DOMESTIC COURTS	8
A. Under <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , The Writ Of Habeas Corpus Is Unavailable To Foreign Enemy Combatants Held Abroad.....	9
B. Reducing The Risk Of Erroneous Detention Does Not Justify The Costs of Judicial Intervention.....	16
1. Risks To Innocents That Would Be Intolerable In Peace Are Inevitable In War.....	16
2. The Costs Of Judicial Review Are High	18
3. Protection Of The Rights Of Military Detainees Occurs Through Diplomatic And Sovereign-To-Sovereign Negotiations	21
III. INTERNATIONAL LAW DOES NOT FURNISH A BASIS FOR FINDING JURISDICTION OVER CAPTURED ENEMIES HELD ABROAD.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	30
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 37 (1800).....	6
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999).....	24, 26
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	11
<i>Caperton v. Bowyer</i> , 81 U.S. (14 Wall.) 216 (1871).....	15
<i>Castellano-Chacon v. I.N.S.</i> , 341 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	14
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	14
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956)	13
<i>Ex parte Colonna</i> , 314 U.S. 510 (1942).....	15
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	14
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	29
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	30
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. A.P.W. Paper Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 193 (1946).....	27
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	17
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Garza v. Lappin</i> , 253 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2001).....	24, 25
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	14
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	14
<i>Hain v. Gibson</i> , 287 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1173 (2003).....	26
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. granted, 124 S. Ct. 981 (2004)	14
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948).....	14
<i>Huynh Thi Anh v. Levi</i> , 586 F.2d 625 (6th Cir. 1978).....	21, 27
<i>Igartua De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ker v. Illinois</i> , 119 U.S. 436 (1886).....	30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003)	26
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	5
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	8
<i>Masterson v. Howard</i> , 85 U.S. 99 (1873).....	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	16
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	29
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976)	7
<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901).....	7
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	22, 28
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	29
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Hendren</i> , 92 U.S. (2 Otto.) 286 (1875)	30
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	30
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	11
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	26
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Roach v. Aiken</i> , 781 F.2d 379 (4th Cir. 1986).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	27
<i>Stencel Aero Eng'g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	18
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1870).....	14
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	14
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Terlinden v. Ames</i> , 184 U.S. 270 (1902).....	14
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946).....	14
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862).....	5, 6, 10, 14
<i>The Protector</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 700 (1871).....	5
<i>The Three Friends</i> , 166 U.S. 1 (1897).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Perez v. Warden, FMC Rochester</i> , 286 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 869 (2002).....	26
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 38 C.M.R. 386 (C.M.A. 1968).....	6
<i>United States v. Caltex (Phil.), Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952).....	17
<i>United States v. The Cargo of Brig Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. 210 (1844).....	13
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	14
<i>United States v. Duarte-Acero</i> , 296 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1038 (2002).....	26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Pacific R.R.</i> , 120 U.S. 227 (1887).....	17
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 793 F.2d 1214 (11th Cir. 1986).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985)	18
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	18
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 353 (2003)	25
<i>Ex parte Vallandigham</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 243 (1863)	8
<i>Yamashita v. Styler (In re Yamashita)</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	8

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	26
art. II	26
amend. V	8
28 U.S.C. § 2680	17
50 U.S.C. app. § 7(b)	15
Military Order of November 13, 2001, Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism, 66 Fed. Reg. 57,833 (Nov. 16, 2001)	4

ADVISORY OPINIONS

Existence of War with the Seminoles, 3 Op. Att'y Gen. 307 (1838)	6
Military Commissions, 11 Op. Att'y Gen. 297 (1865)	8, 13
The Modoc Indian Prisoners, 14 Op. Att'y Gen. 249 (1873)	7
Unlawful Traffic with Indians, 13 Op. Att'y Gen. 470 (1871)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, <i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , S. Exec. Rep. No. 102-23 (1992), reprinted in 31 I.L.M. 645 (1992)	28
INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS	
North Atlantic Treaty, Apr. 4, 1949, art. 5, 63 Stat. 2241, 34 U.N.T.S. 243	5
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, art. 2, 6 U.S.T. 3517, 3518, 75 U.N.T.S. 287, 288	8, 12, 13
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	26
United States Dep't of Def., <i>Report to Congress on the Conduct of the Persian Gulf War</i> , Appendix on the Role of the Law of War, 31 I.L.M. 612 (Apr. 10, 1992)	17
Respect for Human Rights in Armed Conflict, G.A. Res. 2444, U.N. GAOR, 23d Sess., U.N. Doc. A/7433 (1968)	7
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, <i>opened for signature</i> Apr. 11, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221, E.T.S. No. 5	24
FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Ex parte Anderson</i> , 121 Eng. Rep. 525 (Q.B. 1861)	12
<i>Rex v. Cowle</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B. 1759)	12
<i>The King v. Salmon</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 282 (K.B. 1669)	12
<i>Rex v. Schiever</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1759)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>The King. v. Superintendent</i> , [1916] 1 K.B. 268.....	12
<i>Sparenburgh v. Bannatyne</i> , 126 Eng. Rep. 837 (C.P. 1797).....	12
<i>Sylvester's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 1157 (K.B. 1703)...	12
<i>Three Spanish Sailors</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C.P. 1779).....	12
<i>Ex parte Weber</i> , [1916] 1 A.C. 421.....	12
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , 35 I.L.M. 32 (Int'l Criminal Trib. of the Former Yugoslavia 1995).....	6, 7

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, Com- ment, <i>Federal Courts and the Incorporation of International Law</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 2260 (1998).....	30
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Charming Betsy Canon and Separation of Powers</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 479 (1998).....	28
Ingrid Detter, <i>The Law of War</i> (2d ed. 2000).....	8, 13, 21
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Federalism of Free Nations</i> , 28 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 35 (1997) ..	29
William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents (2000)</i>	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)</i>	23, 27, 28
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Def., Transfer of Guantanamo Detainees Complete, (Nov. 24, 2003), available at http://www.dod.mil/ releases/2003/nr20031124-0685.html	21
Lee A. Casey & David B. Rivkin, Jr., <i>The Facts About Guantanamo</i> , Wall. St. J., Feb. 16, 2004, at A6.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Army Field Manual, <i>The Law of Land Warfare</i> , FM 27-10 (1956)	6
Press Release, White House, Fact Sheet: Status of Detainees at Guantanamo (Feb. 7, 2002), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/02/20020207-13.html	13
